
/IS8' 

BEING A BY-LAW of the Corporation of the City of North Bay for the issue 
9f debentures to cover the construction of sanitary sewers. 

WHEREAS under By-Law Number 1738 of the Corporation of the City of 
North Bay the construction of sanitary sewers was authorized,and the 
said works have been constructed. 

AND WHEREAS approval of the ~ndertaking has been granted by the Ontario 
Municipal Board, by its order P.F.D.2523, dated the 22nd day of 
October 1954. 

AND WHEREAS the said By-Law 1738 was read a third time and passed the 
15th day of November 1954. 

AND WHEREAS the works referred to in Schedule "A" of By-law 1738 were 
approved by the Ontario Department of Health by certificate No.54-A-383 
dated August 9th 1954, and No.54-A-533 dated October 19th, 1954 

AND WHEREAS it is expedient to borrow for the purpose of the said, 
construction of sanitary sewers under the said By-Law the sum of $25,342.70 
Twenty Five thousand three hundred and forty two dollars and seventy cents 
upon the credit of the City and to issue debentures therefore, bearing 
interest at the rate per annum specified in Column 2 of Schedule "A" 
attached hereto and forming part of this By-law, payable annually, and to 
provide for the discount, if any, and expenses incidental to negotiating 
and sale of such debentures. 

AND WHEREAS it is expedient to make the principal of the said debt 
repayable in annual instalments during the period of fifteen years next 
after the date of issue of such debentures, of such amounts respectively 
that with the interest in respect of the debt, the aggregate amount 
payable for principal and interest in each year shall be, as nearly ac 
possible the same, subject to the proviso that such debenture may be for 
an even $100.00 and that notwithstanding anything herein contained, the 
annual instalments of principal and interest may differ in amount 
sufficiently to admit thereof. 

AND WHEREAS the amount of the whole rateable property of the Municipality 
according to the last revised assessment roll thereof is $24,387,549. 00. 

AND WHEREAS the amount of the existing debenture debt of the Corporation 
exclusive of local improvement debts secured by special rate or assess­
ments, is $1,133,293.60 and no part of the principal or interest of such 
debt is in arrears. 

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY 
ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 

1. That for the purpose aforesaid and the purpose of By-Law 1738 the 
qorporation shall borrow upon the credit of the Corporation thA sum of 
~~25 ,342. 70 Twenty-Five Thousand Three hundred and forty two dollars ani 
~eventy cents, and shall issue debentures thereof in sums of not less than 
~100.00 each. Each debenturewshall bear interest at the rate specified 
in Column 2 of Schedule "A" attached payable annually and shall have 
coupons attached thereto for the payment of such interest. 

, 2. All debentures shall bear the same date, shall be issued at one time 
and within two years after the date on which this By-law was passed may 
bear any date within such two years and shall be made payable in annual 
instalments during the period of 15 years next after the date of issue 
thereof, and the respective amounts of principal and interest payable in 
each of such years shall be the amounts so designated in Schedule "A" here­
to annexed. 

3. The said Schedule "A" shall form part of this By-law. 



2 
4. The debentures shall be payable as to both principal and interest 
in lawful money of Canada and at the Royal Bank of Canada, North Bay,Ont. 
at Toronto, Ontario and at Montreal, Que., and at such other places as 
The Corporation may decide. 

5. The debentures shall be sealed with seal of the Corporation and 
signed by the head of the Council or by some other person by By-law 
authorized to sign them, and by the Treasurer. The interest coupons 
shall be signed by the Treasurer and his signature thereon may be 
written, stamped, lithographed or engraved. 

6(a) Commencing in the year 1956, and thereafter in each year in which 
an instalment of the principal of the said debt and the interest became 
due, there shall be levied and raised for the payment of the said 
principal and interest, the specific sum shown for the respective year 
in Schedule "A".. Such sum shall be levied and raised by a special rate 
sufficient therefore, over and above all other rates, on all the 
rateable property in the 1,runicipality; but no greater rate shall be 
levied in any year for such purpose than is required to pay the instal~ 
ment after taking into account receipts from the special assessments 
provided in Clause (b) hereof, or from any source in respect of t~e 
said work. 

6(b) For payment of the owners' portion of the cost and intere;:;t thereon, 
the special assessments set forth in the special assessment roll are 
hereby imposed upon the lands liable therefore as therein set forth; 
which special assessment with a sum sufficient to cover the interest 
thereon at the rate aforesaid, shall be payable in fifteen equal instal­
rr.ents, and for that purpose an equal annual rate per foot frontage is 
hereby imposed upon each lot entered ih the said special assessment rclJ. ~ 
according to the assessed frontage thereof, over and above all other rate~ 
and taxes, and the said special rates shall be collected annually by the 
collector of taxes for the Corporation at the same time and in the same 
manner as other rates. 

7. That the debentures may contain a Clause providing for the regis­
tration thereof pursuant to the 1\'Iunicipal Act, R.S.O.l950, Chapter 243 
Section 335. 

8. That the Corporation of the City of North Bay shall have the right 
at its option, to redeem that portion of the said debentures which 
mature in the Fifteenth year on any date prior to maturity at the places 
where and in the monies in which the said debentures are expressed to be 
payable upon p~yment of the principal amount thereof together with 
interest accrued to the date of redemption and upon giving previous 
notice of said intention to redeem by advertising once in the Ontario 
Gazette and once in a newspaper of General provinr.ial circulation, 
published in the City of Toronto, and once in a local newspaper, such 
notice to be advertised as aforesaid at least thirty days before the 
dated fixed for redemption. Notice of intention so to redeem shall also 
be sent by post at least thirty days prior to the date set for such 
redemption to each person in whose name a debenture so to be redeemed is 
registered at the address shown in the Debenture Registry Book, and 
such notices and such advertisements shall specify the date set for such 
redemption, the debentures to be redeemed, the place of redemption, and 
the redemption price thereof and shall state that from and after the date 
set for such redemption interest shall cease to accrue and such debentu~es 
shall be,come due and payable on such date. Each and every debentur-e when 
redeemed or purchased as aforesaid shall be ~ancelled forthwith. 

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COU!!CIL THIS 18TH DAY OF APRIL 1955 

READ A SECOND TIIv.iE IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 1s::~TH DAY O'F APRIL 1955. 
' M,. B. Dickerson ~-- l . _ • T. -~-~'Frair .'.;L.., • 

' / ~- ~ • '· ~-· '-~·"" t..-.... ~ . .-. ·-r ,...z--z ... :r -
• • • • ~ ('t...··e"" • • • • • • • • • • .. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • :• ~ •··•"""• • • • • • • 

r.IAYOR --- CLERK-TREASURER 
READ A THIRD. TIHE IN o€ COU~CIL ~IS.__ 13 thnAY;. 0~ June 1955 

1-fr. F ,_D1~NW!l ~- - _...-. T. A'.r-Pra:r, -~ · . ·' · .... ~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ............................... . 
l'·IAYOR CLERK TREASURER 



CITY OF NORTH BAY 

~p25 ,342. 70 

3i% Debentures 1 - 10 years 

3~% Debentures 11 - 15 years 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5 

Year Interest Rate Principal Interest Total 

1956 3~% ~1,342.70 {!) 911.49 \1' 2,254.19 

1957 " 1,400.00 364.50 2,264.50 

195$ It 1,400.00 815.50 2,215.50 

1959 n 1,500.00 766.50 2,266.50 

1960 " 1,500.00 714.00 2,214.00 

1961 " 1,600.00 661.50 2,261.50 

1962 It 1,600.00 605.50 2,205.50 

1963 " 1,700.00 549.50 2,249.50 
. 

1964 It 1,700.00 490.00 2,190.00 

1965 it 1,800.00 430.50 2,230.50 

1966 3i% 1,800.00 367.50 2,167.50 

1967 " 1,900.00 300.00 2,200.00 

1968 " 2,000.00 22EL 75 2,228.75 

1969 " 2,000.00 153.75 2,153.75 

1970 II 2 2100.00 7s.z2 2 1178.75 

25,342.70 7,937.74 33,280.44 



B E 

R. 

c. 

F 0 

ONTARIO 

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

IN '!'HE ~·1A'J.'l'r:R 014' Sectlon 61 of' 1''l'he 
Ontt·ri. f.1uniciral Board ~.ct." (R. ~.:>.0. 
1950, ct.apter 262), 

- and -

IH 'l'ht~ L.i,'l'T!:E. Oli' an Applicatton of the 
Corr!or.::;.tion fJf the City 'f North Bay 
for aprroval of its By-law Numoe.- .1758, 
pas sod t,he 13th day of June, 1'.. D. 1955 • 
providing for the lssue of debertures in 
the amount of ;;;:25 • .342.70 for the con­
struction of cerr.;~in local improvements. 

R Et ) 
) 

c. Rowland ) 
Vice-Chalrman, } liodnesday, the 13th day 

} - and - } ot July, ;:.;.. .D • 1955. 
) 

~\. Yates, ,,,.c.' ) 
Mwnber. ) 

IT IS ORD~RED, under and in pursuance of ~he 

legislation here1nbef'ore referred to, and of any and 

all other powers vested in the Board, that the said 

by ... law be and the same is hereby ap:croved. 


